201712ZB001

>

PACOMBI GROUP

Declaration of Compliance for Food Contact Materials

The manufacturer or the representative of the manufacturer in the EC

Name: Depa Disposables BV
Address: Zilverwerf 17
6641 TC Beuningen
Nederland

Declares that the below mentioned products

Article nr. Description

621391 Tasty Food cateringdoos 35cm - shrink
621393 Tasty Food cateringdoos 45cm - shrink
621395 Tasty Food cateringdoos 55cm- shrink

Are suitable for food contact with dry and fatty foodstuff and is in compliance with.
e Directive 92/64/EC on packaging and packaging waste with all later amendments
e Regulation EC 1935/2004 on materials and items intended to come in contact with food
e Regulation EC 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended
for contact with food
e Regulation EC 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with food
with all later amendments

Material: : Printed paper board with an antifog PP window
Intended use: Contact with dry and fatty food at 0°Cto 40°C

The board grades were examined by accredited laboratory according to the “Methods for testing
papers and boards for food packaging” state of 2008, corresponding to the §64 of Foodstuff and Animal
Feed Code (Lebensmittel- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch —LFGB) ; as well as to the specific requirements
of the Guidelines of the Council of Europe on test conditions and methods of analysis for paper and
board meterials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuff. Accordingly the board
grades were compliant with above mentioned applicable regulatios.

The printing inkt used for the production of above mentioned product is suitable for the printing on the
exterior surfaces of primary packaging materials of dry and non-fatty foodstuff.

The compliance with the above mentioned legal acts and regulation were verified on the PP window
by tests performed by an accredited lab with the following results:
1. Overall migration

Paginaivan2



201712ZB001

[

PACOMBI GROUP

Test was conducted according to the provisions of Requlation EC 10/2011

Food simulant Contact time / contact temperature Limit
mg/dm?

10% Ethyl alcohol (A) 10 days @ 60 °Cand 4 hours @ 100°C

3% Acetic acid (B) 10 days @ 60 °Cand 4 hours @ 100°C

Vegetable oil (D2) 10 days @ 60 °C and 4 hours @ 1200°C <10,00

containing less than 1% unsaponified

matter

Adopted surface volume ratio 6 dm?2 for 1 kg foo

2. Specific migration of heavy metals
Specific migration analysis of heavy metals were analysed according to Annex Il of EC 10/2011 . Tests
were performed in the simulant of 3% Acetic acid (stimulant B, 10 days @ 60 °C and 4 hours @ 100°C)

Element Limit
mg/kg
Barium 1.0
Cobalt 0.05
Copper 5.0
Iron 48.0
Lithium 0.6
Manganese 0.6
Zinc 5.0

This declaration is based on information provided by a BRC-certified producer of the above mentioned
products.

This confirmation is not valid for unintended use of the product(s) that can lead to changes of the
composition or organoleptic properties of the product(s). The specific interaction between the food
stuff and the product(s) should be investigated by the user.

This declaration is valid as long as there are no changes in the composition of the above mentioned
product and/or the relevant legislation have taken place, in which case a customized declaration will
be provided.

Beuningen 14/12/2017
f? 3
-\H__Sl/é‘:_""\:;/ ‘E_,*‘H-_ ——
I'\.__//

Zsuzsi Borbely
Quality Coordinator

Pagina2van2



